

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

AARON M. FREY, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE
OF MAINE, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

TODD KIM

Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

BENJAMIN W. SNYDER

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS

MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory provisions involved..... 2

Statement:

 A. The Penobscot Nation and its river 2

 B. The Maine Indian Claims Settlement Act and the
 Maine Implementing Act 5

 C. Facts and procedural history 8

Reasons for granting the petition 18

 A. The decision below is wrong 19

 1. The Settlement Acts are properly construed
 to include the river within the Penobscot
 Indian Reservation..... 19

 2. The en banc majority’s view that the
 Settlement Acts unambiguously require an
 uplands-only interpretation is without merit 24

 B. The question presented warrants this Court’s
 review..... 30

Conclusion 33

Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion en banc
 (July 8, 2021) 1a

Appendix B — Court of appeals opinion (June 30, 2017)... 120a

Appendix C — District court order on cross-motions for
 summary judgment (Dec. 16, 2015)..... 179a

Appendix D — Statutory provisions..... 265a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abramski v. United States, 573 U.S. 169 (2014) 19

Alaska Pacific Fisheries v. United States,
248 U.S. 78 (1918) *passim*

Choate v. Trapp, 224 U.S. 665 (1912)..... 18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	23
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	3
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)	14, 24, 33
<i>Hynes v. Grimes Packing Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 86 (1949)	21, 25
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001)	21
<i>Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</i> , 528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975)	5
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	19
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	30, 33
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015)	23
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 577 U.S. 481 (2016)	14
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997)	21
<i>Warren v. Westbrook Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 A. 927 (Me. 1893)	25
<i>Washington State Dep't of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019).....	33
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	30
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , cert. granted, No. 20-493 (Oct. 18, 2021).....	33

Treaties and statutes:

Treaty Made by the Commonwealth of Massachu- setts with the Penobscot Tribe of Indians, June 29, 1818, in <i>Acts and Resolves Passed by the Twenty- Third Legislature of the State of Maine, A.D., 1843</i> (Augusta, Wm. R. Smith & Co. 1843)	4
--	---

Treaties and statutes—Continued:	Page
Treaty Between the Penobscot and Massachusetts, Aug. 8, 1796, in 2 <i>Documents of American Indian Diplomacy</i> 1094, 1094 (Vine Deloria, Jr. & Raymond J. DeMallie eds., 1999).....	4
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 561, § 15, 26 Stat. 1101	20
Maine Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1980, Pub L. No. 96-420, 94 Stat. 1785 (formerly codified at 25 U.S.C. 1721-1735)	6, 265a
25 U.S.C. 1721(b)(1) (Supp. 2015)	28, 267a
25 U.S.C. 1721(b)(2) (Supp. 2015)	28, 267a
25 U.S.C. 1722(i) (Supp. 2015).....	6, 10, 12, 21, 25, 269a
25 U.S.C. 1723(a)(1) (Supp. 2015)	6, 11, 270a
25 U.S.C. 1723(b) (Supp. 2015).....	6, 271a
25 U.S.C. 1724 (Supp. 2015)	6, 273a
25 U.S.C. 1725 (Supp. 2015)	7, 282a
25 U.S.C. 1725(b) (Supp. 2015).....	31, 282a
25 U.S.C. 1725(b)(1) (Supp. 2015)	6, 282a
Maine Implementing Act, Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 30, §§ 6201-6214 (1979).....	6
Maine Implementing Act, Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 30, §§ 6201-6214 (2011 & Supp. 2021):	
§ 6203(8)	<i>passim</i>
§ 6204	7, 343a
§ 6205(2)	7, 347a
§ 6206(1)	7, 352a
§ 6207(1)	31, 353a
§ 6207(1)-(2).....	8, 353a
§ 6207(3)	32, 355a
§ 6207(3)(A)-(C)	7, 355a
§ 6207(4)	<i>passim</i>
§ 6209-B(1)(A).....	31, 365a
§ 6209-B(1)(B).....	31, 366a

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 6209-B(1)(C).....	31, 366a
§ 6210(1)	31, 369a
Submerged Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. 1301(a).....	25
Trade and Intercourse Act of 1790 (Indians), ch. 33, § 4, 1 Stat. 138 (25 U.S.C. 177).....	3
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 1353, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980).....	2, 11
<i>Oxford English Dictionary Online</i> , http://dictionary.oed.com	24
S. Rep. No. 957, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980).....	2, 11
